management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the overall
returns.

33	 Financial risk management (Contd.)

102 | IntraSoft Technologies Limited

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(All amounts in H lacs, unless otherwise stated)

33	 Financial risk management (Contd.)
	 (i)	 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange
rates. Foreign currency risk arises when transactions are denominated in foreign currencies.

The Group operates internationally and a major portion of the business is transacted in US$ and consequently the Group
is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales and services in the United States, and purchases from within United
States and overseas suppliers. The exchange between Indian Rupee and foreign currencies has changed substantially in
recent years and may fluctuate substantially in future. Consequently, the results of the Group’s operations are adversely
affected as the rupee appreciates/depreciates against US$.

Foreign currency risk exposure:

Particulars As at
31 March 2021

As at
31 March 2020

Financial Assets

Trade receivables  196.13  267.51

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings  9,804.02  9,711.69

Trade payables  2,161.01  1,850.13

Sensitivity analysis:

Particulars Year ended
31 March 2021

Year ended
31 March 2020

USD sensitivity:

INR/USD - increase by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)  588.45  564.72

INR/USD - decrease by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)  (588.45)  (564.72)

	 (ii)	 Price risk

The Group is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in mutual funds. The price risk arises due to uncertainties
about the future market values of these investments. The investments in mutual funds have been disclosed in Note 4.

The Group is also exposed to the price risk for its investment in bonds and debentures. These being debt instruments,
the exposure to risk of changes in market rates is minimal. The details of such investments in bonds are given in Note 4.

The Group is mainly exposed to change in market rates of its investments in mutual funds recognised at FVTPL. A